Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--|----------|----------------|-------------|
| Madison Capital Funding LLC, as Agent | | 12/08/2005 | Unknown: |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Clayton Services, Inc. (f/k/a Clayton GRP, Inc.) | |
|-----------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 2 Corporate Drive | |
| City: | Shelton | |
| State/Country: | CONNECTICUT | |
| Postal Code: | 06484 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 2594830 | CLAYTON |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (213)430-6407

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: gdurham@omm.com Gina M. Durham, Esq. Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 400 South Hope Street Address Line 2: O'Melveny & Myers LLP

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Gina M. Durham | |
|--------------------|------------------|--|
| Signature: | /Gina M. Durham/ | |
| Date: | 12/13/2005 | |

Total Attachments: 3

TRADEMARK **REEL: 003209 FRAME: 0389**

900037805

source=T-Release (Clayton)#page1.tif source=T-Release (Clayton)#page2.tif source=T-Release (Clayton)#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003209 FRAME: 0390

TRADEMARK RELEASE

THIS RELEASE is made as of this at day of December, 2005 by MADISON

CAPITAL FUNDING LLC, as a lender and as administrative agent for lenders ("Agent") in

favor of CLAYTON SERVICES, INC. (f/k/a Clayton GRP, Inc.) ("Company").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of

which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby unconditionally and expressly releases,

terminates, and extinguishes any and all of its right, title and interest in and to, and any and all

liens and security interests it may have upon, all of the trademarks and trademark applications,

including any and all items listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof, which

liens and security interests were established under and pursuant to that certain Trademark

Security Agreement, dated as of August 2, 2004 by and between Agent and Company (as the

same has been amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Agreement"). All

obligations and duties listed under the Agreement to the extent they relate solely to the items

listed on Exhibit A are hereby released and terminated, and Agent hereby expressly releases and

discharges without limitation all claims, demands and causes of action that it may now have or

might subsequently accrue to it arising out of or connected with directly or indirectly, the

Agreement to the extent they relate solely to the items on Exhibit A.

4975.058

This Release shall be binding upon Agent's legal representatives, assigns and

MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC, as agent

y: ______

Name: K. Thomas Klimmeck Title: Managing Director

successors.

EXHIBIT A TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS, APPLICATIONS & LICENSES

| Mark | Registration Date Serial No. Reg. Nur | | Reg. Number | First Use Date |
|---------|---------------------------------------|------------|-------------|----------------|
| Clayton | July 16, 2002 | 75,729,970 | 2,594,830 | 1/15/1999 |

RECORDED: 12/13/2005

TRADEMARK REEL: 003209 FRAME: 0393